23,

,
&5
[»J
-1
"
Ln
&

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A CERTAILN STREET IN THE TOWNSHIP

OF NORT® BERGER IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSONW AND STATE OF

NEW JERSEY, SHOWN AND DESIGEATED ON TRE TAX HMA? OF THE
TOWNSHIZ OF MNORTH BERGEN AS SMITH AVENUE (FORMERLY
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE CR FIRST STREET) FROM THE NHORTHERLY
LINE OF MAP OF CLINUCI REALTY COMPANY TO THE DERGEN COUNTY
LIRE.

FEH A LTI AR I AL ESLEETLEE

Be it ordsined by the Boazrd of Commissioners of the Townschip of
North Bergen in the Ccunty of Hudson and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1, Thst the street hereinbefore referred to and shown on
the Tex Map of the Township of North Bergen and designated as

Smith Avenue {Formerly Pemnsylvania Avenue or First Street)
from the Northerly Line of Map of Clintonm Realty Company to
the Bergen County Line

which said street was deddbated to the Townshilp of North Bergen
in the County of Hudson by an ogiffimice zdopted on December 16,
1953, amendments thereof and supplements thereto; be, and the
same 1s hereby wvacated for use as public street or highwsy.
Section 2. That 21l ordinsnces or parte of crdingnces which
ere in conflict with this ordinance or agny part hereof are
hereby repealed az to the conflicting portions thereof.

Section 3. That this ovdinance chall tske effect when adopted
and published 2z requived by law.

Ingroduced: November 1%¢h, 19358,
Publighed: November 2lst & 28th and December 4th, 1958.

Adoptred: December 3rd, 1958,

ARGEIL F. SARUBBI
LTTEST: {Mayor and Presigent)

THEODORE DOLL, JR,

JOSEPHE KELLY
Tovmship Clerk JOSEPH J, JIALDINI

g O T jmg _.P ;: B?OmAN . (O e e

AE@ADYTRC % T pEeT



7 ,;:?WIL_((,'L.:/SL"’V\x ‘.vm:.’w.‘l_'__

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED
"AN ORDINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT, VALIDATE, AND
AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITIED, 'AN ORDINANCE
ADOPTING CLASSIFICATICN SCHEDUIE, SALARY
RANGE SCHEDULE AND DUTIES CLASSIFICATION
SCHEDULE COF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN IN THE COUNTY
OF HUDSONW' ADOPTED APRIL 7, 1948“ ADOPTED
FEBRUARY 7, 1951.

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North
Bergen in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, DO
ORDAIN: \

Section 1: That schedule marked "E" annexed to thls‘

ordinance entitled as above and referred to in Section 2
thereof, be amended to read as follows: !

Department of Publié Safety

Schedule E

Police Department

Number of

Offices or Minimum  Maximum C1a351f1-
Positions Position cation ' |
3 Captain - 55,800. $6,600. C ’

i
Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances '
in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the
conflicting portions thereof and this ordinance shall take
effect upon adoption and publication as required by law.

Introduced: May 7th, 1958.

ETIEAY VA , |
] % _..~._. . ———— !
nes PV !
W ELVER { A |
e ! ;§ ¢ _
Sapupny  (A83 L |




e e © e et e

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF
$75,000.00 FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SCHOOL
BONDS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN
IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY,
T0 MEET SATD APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS the Board of Education of the Township of
North Bergen has, pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 18;6-59,
decided that it is necessary to raise money for the repairing
of Jefferson School #7 on Eleventh Street in the Township of
North Bergen and

WHEREAS the Board of School Estimate has fixed and
!determined the amount necessary for such purpose to be the

sum of $75,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, ZREINENEZEK

i
{

i

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH

BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, DO ORDAIN:
Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Title 18
of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey, particularly Article 8

of Chapter 6 of said Title, and~any other laws applicable

e

said purpose of khsxrarsErEgkimr repairing Jefferson School

L7 e BTl evertih QFmest t1 Fhe MAnmalhds AP Masdle D ooe e

i
|
i

‘thereto, the sum of $75,000.00 is hereby appropriated. for the.. ...




|
the purpose for which said bonds are issued, is thirty-five

aforesaid, said monies to be repaid to the sald Capital ..

i
|
1

{
!
I
i
!
i
i
i

exceeding $75,000.00 are hereby authorized and shall be issued
pursuant to said local budget law, said bonds to be designated

"school bonds" and shall bear interest from their date at a ;
|

rate which shall not exceed 6% per annum. All matters with
respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall
be determined by resolutions to be hereinafter adopted. }

Section 4, The Board of Commissioners, being the
governing body of the Township, hergby concurs in and consents
to the said appropriation and in and to the issuance c¢f said
bonds.

Section 5. It 1s hereby determined that the period

within which the said bonds shall mature, being within the

period assigned by section 18:6-66 of the Revised Statutes to

(35) years.
Section 6. To temporarily finance the purposes

aforesaid the sum of $75,000.00 is hereby appropriated out off

the appropriations heretofore made pursuant to the local
budget law for the Capital Improvement Fund of said Township, °
said sum of $75,000.00 to be paid to the Custodian of School

Monies of the Township to be paid out by him only upon ?

warrants or orders of the Board of Education for the DUrpoOSe -/

Improvement Fund upon the issuance and sale of the permanent

f
i

bonds authorized by this ordinance.



$75,000.00 bonds provided for by this ordinance uses up none
of the borrowing margin of the Township previously avallable
?gr other improvements.

~ Sectlon 8. The full faith and credit of the Town-
ship are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the prin-
cipal of and interest on said bonds. Said bonds shall be
direct, unlimited obligations of the Tovwnship, and the Town-
ship shall be obligated to levy =amd ad valorem taxes upon all
the»taxable property within the Township for the payment of

said obligations and interest thereon without limitation of

rate or amount. i
Section 9. Thils ordinance shall take effectyon ’

prenTiity Ao after—ibe publication and-finel-passage as

provided by law.

INTRODUCED: ,{;//,./ 9 555

YES | NO | vorie
JIALDINI T
NOLAN 11
Ross /|
WEAVER 7| .
SARUBBI A‘ﬂf ¢ “41
PRESIDENT !

i




sum of $75,000.00

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF
$75,000.00 FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SCHOOL
BONDS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN
IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY,
TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS the Board of Education of the Township of

North Bergen has, pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 18;6-59,

declded that 1t is necessary to ralse money for the repairing!
of Jefferson School #7 on Eleventh Street in the Township of ;
North Bergen and

WHEREAS the Board of School Estimate has fixed and

determined the amount necessary for such purpose to be the

NOW, THEREFORE, RERINANEZXK
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, DO ORDAIN:
Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Title 18
of the Revlised Statutes of New Jersey, partlicularly Article 8}

of Chapter 6 of said Title, and~any other laws applicable

T,

-thereto,-the -sum-of—$75,000:00 1s hereby appropriated for thée;

| .
sald purpose of khexmsmskrmgkiwr repalring Jefferson School

P



exceeding $75,000.00 are hereby authorized and shall be issued

pursuant to sald local budget law, sald bonds to be designated

|
!
rate which shall not exceed 6% per annum. All matters with

"school bonds" and shall bear interest from their date at a

respect to sald bonds not determined by this ordinance shall
be determined by resolutions to be hereinafter adopted. :
Section 4. The Board of Commissioners, being the E
governing body of the Township, hergby concurs in and consent%
to the said appropriation and in and to the l1ssuance of said ;
bonds. g
Section 5. It is hereby detefmined that the period
within which the sald bonds shall mature, being within the
period assigned by section 18:6-66 of the Revised Statutes to

the purpose for which sald bonds are issued, is thirty-five

(35) years.

Section 6. To temporarily finance the purposes

aforesaid the sum of $75,000.00 is hereby appropriated out oﬁ
|

the appropriations heretofore made pursuant to the local '
budget law for the Capltal Improvement Fund of said Township,g
said sum of $75,000.00 to be paid to the Custodian of School i
Monies of the Township to be paid out by him only upon :
warrants or orders of the Board of Education for the purpose~%

aforesald, said monies to be repaid to the said Capital

| Improvement Fund upon the issuance and sale of the permanent

bonds authorized by this ordinance.

— . o — .



$75,000.00 bonds provided for by this ordinance uses up none

of the borrowing margin of the Township previously available
?gr ofther improvements.

Section 8. The full faith and credit of the Town-
Ship are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the prin-
cipal of and interest on said bonds. Said bonds shall be
direct, unlimited obligations of the Township, and the Town-
ship shall be obligated to levy =mmst ad valorem taxes upon all
the taxable property within the Township for the payment of
sald obligations and interest thereonvwithout 1imitation of
rate or amount, ,

Section 9. This ordinance shall take effectMbn
A??”T“‘” A~D after—4ts publication andﬂ£&éé%—passage as
prbvided by law.
INTRODUCED: /47 2,075 5

YES | NO | vorwe
JIALDINI % \
NOLAN o
Ross 4 ‘
WEAVER ’ .
SARUBBI Aol ¢ .
PRESIDENT I '




~ 3 - a - - <
o 3 - o . N . ) [P, 1 S wo e " >
played, used ov cperated any wodle veceivisg seot, musies

~
S
ﬂu‘\;
GJ\)
DQ

leor ag e o

Al ety he gen
Stesd Ll S VELRA

guffer sy pew
o controliled
fade in .h i
weans of
yavﬁm»wl Ve a?. .
unnatuial, ) o

g G, o f
s ot} TN o

by

“or wathods

...... o Lokl

“ a
£, 39 Aty RpAC oy 5 al
SRR BT Pl Q8 B0 B

Laoe a8 o ocogalon m:ggs xloal

O 3
L0 &,‘;:1'23 l."’

- . - X . 7 3 oy o D N " 8 <8
dlecowior: or vhich g . @ Livas, healih, pzoace zud eonfore

Vool S e

I 344
YIRS DRI VA w»)

OF i

£ w 22 gnell e uniswinl fov ooy person, Firm .
COUPIT p.ti.gm -&;:w g’”%?; played, uzed ox @?;*&w

any wadio vecelvi : g sonograph or other w
o £y
ARy, S SURIE B PO e o i gy b s o i b oy » NP, 1 &
or davics Zov cueton o wepreduction of sound wirh t.@sgdeaz:’ ;
2. Y, - S W S TRy o P <y oS
v vesrivg of the a@maﬁ +JR=1E Mza ring, E.L&h.,,h@

?:%w"' 16 necessary for com
0T operating such instrucont
14 FLoners :

camf;&fi: e:te:%i’

natruad

@r in the op

m,@’i, &m
23 ] shall be
oy o 1 ”'i'ﬁi‘ﬁfé; w:. a he ﬂ,.,g buillding

gny peroon, fism or
surpose of stemscting the
or permlt ¢o be
fnstrument

v device fou
e @.m cag in

W

LRoe z;z:w By Eo .fh?:.sw::f:'
m..‘?:.@x cior of :

s
.Y. {:..‘ kY

*i

phionogreph, lond GHatey 37 oo
Ehe producing wedog of sound stesets or
the Towns i@ ; tha gound therefrom i.e‘

cagt dir ze:z::m Wes op 30 plased an
opexratad Chst heard e the snnovance or ine
vendenge of com i1le plase, o of pesrsons in
aeighboriay v

3

3 &

R {' Ty foe
b «,.-.r.\,, Li 4H

&

for any person, fhrw or

ll - 3
corporation, efsher 085 "?»'.E’&Z.i‘ﬁl?f., el “r’ » L0 mlm :H BEHS O
. B e Hame ol ooy cene e - o ¢ ,
operate for advertisi DUSDOSEs Chpr purpsee whabecover,
e g a0 TR 4T 3 354 ] g % — 3 e ot
Of OF ugmm the nub «*m w, @l ghrares In the Towmship of

e A1

. J‘R”

Noreh B o s»mrme?

S50y iiﬁ.mgx} or zadio @%‘éf

o ; . , syt B i
BN, QY a*@m.r Ww;’m a:.{ ROVING Bk

Teazd

or any othwy fnerrement ! iione o

o o) = » .
A ERd Pausous o
L

?m*z;nt-‘bc;ﬁ oy atanding upon ssid

or charecter which e
to and upon any vehi
places aforewentdicned.

o



AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITIED
"AN ORDPINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT, VALIDATE, AND

AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED,
ADOPTING CLASSIFICATION SCHEDUIE, SALARY
RANGE SCHEDULE ANRD DUTIES CILASSIFICATION
SCHEDULE OF THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF

'AN ORDIRANCE

THE TOWNSHIP OF MORTHE BERGEN IN THE COUNTY

OF HUDSON' ADOPTED APRIL 7, 1948" ADOPTED

FEBRUARY 7, 1951.

TREREER AR N R RN

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North

ORDAIN:

Section 1: That schedules marked "A",

| £ Bti’
.

. Bergen in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, DO

Hcl‘i gn" &nd‘

"E" annexed to this ordinance entitled as above and referred
to in Section 2 thereof, be amended to read as follows:

Department of Public Works

Schedule &4

Number of

Qffices or Mini- Maxi- Claggifi-

Pogitions Position _Mum mum cation
1 -Secretary to Director §3,900 $4,800 U
1 ‘Township Engineer 7,750 9,000 U
2 “Assistant Township Engineer 4,100 5,000 C
1 ‘Engineer Aide 3,300 3,800 C
1 Map Draftsman 3,200 3,800 c
1 Building Inspector 2,500 3,100 U
i Asgistant Building Inspector 2,000 2,600 c
3 Principgl Clerk 3,600 5,000 C
1 Senior Clerk-Stenographer 3,300 4,100 C
1 Clerk-Typist 2,600 3,200 C
1 Clerk 2,200 2,800 C
1 Supt. Public Works 5,300 6,500 C
i .Foreman -~ Sewer Repair 3,300 4,000 C
1 Foreman ~ Street Repair 3,300 4,000 c
3 Foreman ~ Street Cleaner 3,300 4,000 C
i - Foreman ~ Laborer 3,300 4,000 C
11 Repairman - Streets & Sewers 3,300 4,000 c
1 Maintenance Repairman 2,600 3,500 C
i2 Motor Equipment Operator 3,300 4,000 C
50 Laborer 2,900 3,600 L
1 Supt. Dispossl Plant 3,400 4,300 c
8 Operator Disposal Plant 3,300 4,000 c
5 Laborer-Sewer Disposal Plant 3,300 4,000 C
1 Repairman - Sewer Disposal Plant 3,000 3,900 C
4 Janitor 3,000 3,600 c

3 Building Service Worker 1,800 2,400 NC

1 Plant Propagotor 4,000 5,000 c
1 Clerk«Bd. of Adjustment 500 NC
5 Member-Bd. of Adjustment 500 NC

. . ) I - R 3. D T

" NSNS



Department of Revenue & Finance

' Schedule B

Number of ° ,
Offices or Mini- Maxi- Clagsi-~
Posgitions Position mum mum fication

1 Secretary to Director $3,900 $5,200 E

i Assessor 4,800 5,800 U

i .AsBessor 4,500 5,500 U

1 -Assistant Assessor 3,500 4,500 C

i “Assessing Clerk 2,800 3,600 C

i "Tax Collector 5,000 5,600 (3]

i Assistant Tax Collector 4,400 4,900 c

1 Caghier 4,000 4,600 c

2 Principal Clerk-EBookkeeper 4,000 4,600 C

1 Principal Clerk 3,600 - 4,500 c

2 Tax Machine Operator 2,600 3,400 C

3 Senior Clerk 2,600 3,400 c

1 Treasurer 3,800 4,400 [4]

1 Supervigor of Accounts 4,400 5,500 c

1 Ass't, Supervisor of Accounts 3,800 4,400 C

i Purchasing Agent 4,200 4,800 c

1 Auditor 2,000 3,000 u

6 - Building Maintenance Repairman 2,700 3,600 C

3 : Member -~ A.B.C. Board 500 NC



8.

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS (Continued) Paid or
(2) OPERATIONS (Continued) For 1958 For 1957 Resolution  All Transfers Charged Reserved
CHARITY BOARD AND MEDICAL SERVICES
8alaries ANA WAEES eeeevesnernnvanssneracenenns 2,100.00 2,100.00  ......e... 2,100.00 2,100.00  ..........
DOG WARDEN | . :
Other EXDENSES  vuu.erousvrsenenransrnenrioenninns 5,400.00 5,400.00  ......... . 5,400.00 5,276.84 123.16
CELEBRATION OF PUBLIC EVENT, ANNIVERSARY
OR HOLIDAY (40:48-5.4)
'ADv%%‘% Iﬁxpenses ettt e ety 2,000,00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,275.00 25.00
SING .
Obher EXDENEES  wuevneorrrernounrnaenrenennsiennens 11,000.00 12,000.00 .......... 10,100.00 9,028.19 1,071.81
LEGAL SERVICES AND COSTS
Salaries aNd WBEEB ...eeesivnrrrnrrnrnieinanens 17,800.00 17,600.00  ...... 17,600.00 11,599.92 6,000.08
ObhBr EXDBNSES . .sieeeserscraruoroenseiraneanses 5,000.00 5,00000 ..... 4,700.00 3.902.31 797.69
TELEPHONE OPERATOR "
Salaries and Wages ........o.iiiiiiiiiiiiiie 3,300.00 3,000.00  .......... 3,000.00 3,00000  ..........
$ 244,500.00 $ 205,000.00 $ .......... $ 201,600.00 § 178,719.21 22,880.79
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND FINANCE
DIRECTOR’S OFFIC
Salaries  and Wages e e tversaraea s, $ 9,20000 $ 10,300.00 $ .......... $ 10,275.00 $  7,700.00 2,575.00
Other EXDENSES ....... e eieeaneaeenaaiaeenaeans 1,000.00 1,000.00  .......... 825.00 707.77 117.23
ASSESSMENT OF TAXES
Salaries and Wages 19,800.00 19,000.00  .......... 19,000.00 17,460.75 1.539.25
Other Expenses 2,000.00 3,000.00 .......... 1,800.00 1,550.61 249.39
LLECTION OF TAXES
co Salaries and Wages ....oeveecesocronceioenns eees.  25,000.00 25,900.00  .......... 25,150.00 18,397.00 6,753.00
Other EXDENses ...... .. cees 5,000.00 4,000.00 .. 4,700.00 4,115.76 584.24
TAX SA1E «eeeorr-vecerrarsronns 250.00 250.00 250.00 234.76 15.24
A ISTRATIO .
mNéﬁlﬁﬁe’Q aﬁﬁ‘mwi'é?s , N ....... 16,400.00 15,300.00 15,300.00 12,862.50 2,437.50
Other EXDENSES .. .eonsonsesrsocrsacsnsasnsoessars 2,800.00 2,000.00 3,100.00 2,505.45 594.55
UPON PAYING AGENT )
co Other EXDEIISES  +.esoeeonsossrsasesssssssssasnanns 1,800.00 1,800.00  ......e... 1,600.00 462.55 1.137.45
MUNICIPAL AUDITOR
i € e reeeeee eeaeeens 2,000.00 e 2,000.00 2,000.00  .ae.ee....
3’%%“;8%33&3“. S . i eeaveseeeere  aaenreanais 150.00  ...eeeeees 50.00 2.75 47.25
INTENANCE — NORTH RIVER TERMINAL -
MA Other EXDENSES «.eeespesssnsossssnsernmaasaiiorenee  13,600.00 12,500.00 coeeeno.an 13,150.00 12,687.18 462.82
AUDITS R R
Other EXDENSES o ervsrsssasrnssstcansssoreressenss 12,500.00 5,000.00 9,569.83 0,869.85  ..........
MAINTENANCE OF FORECLOSED PEOPERTY R
Salaries and Wages 11,700.00 11,300.00 11,300.00 5,900.00 5,400.00
Cther Expenses . 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,670.53 329.4:1
INSURANCE .... 10,000.00 10,000.09 9,300.00 8,531.05 768.93
MAINTENANCE OF FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY . ...... . 30,600 00 23,350.00 23,350.00 23,350.00  ...... ...
LIQUID ATION OF TAX TITLE LIENS AND
RECLOSED PROPERTY !
Other Expenses ... 1,000 00 1,000.00 .......... 230.15 124.00 106.15
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Salaries AN WAaEES +uercucarenncisvnrassivaeranes 2,000.00 2,000.00 ... ....... 2,000.00 2,000,000  ..........
RENT CONTROL OFFICE
SalarieB and WaBEE .ivevicsicercacrerannansaeine 3,300.00 6,00000  .......... 6,000.00 4,200.00 1,800.00
Other BXDENSES < ervuervsonrassnscrresrssnssane - 260.00 250.00 e e 250.00 130.49 119.60
$ 171,000.00 3 160,100.00 $ .......... $ 163,500.00 § 138,462.91 25,037.09
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DIRECTOR’S OFPFICE
Salarles and Wages ........... Ve PR $ 2000000 $ 1680000 § .......... $ 675000 $ 5,900.00 850.0)
Rghher EXDEIISES v eurtnneensaciiinerneeonaiieins 1,000.00 1,000.00 ..., 1,275.00 1,029.9¢ 245.04
Salaries and Wages .....ove.ivveeieviaenenane...  473,800.00 425,000.00  ....... 422,675.00 421,477.33 1.197.67
Other EXDENSes ....oecn.. terenrereeseees  25.000.00 21,500.00 tevaseiias 22,825.00 18,263.31 4,361.69
POL?é%? Hydrant Service P, 60,000.00 61,000.00  ........ .. 58,800.00 58,726.10 71.99
Salaria;_and Wages ........... e 572,200.09 487,000,00  .......... 476,200.00 474,155.85 2,044.15
OBRET EXDEDSES  »rvenronssons v 37.000.00. 3250000  ......lll0 49,000.00 ; 1898.7¢
m“é“?‘i eSS i : 0.0 44,101.24 4,898.76
2lories and WARES +..vverevesrernreeneeonsvnnran 309.00 50000 . o........ 500.00  .......... 500.00
OLhET  EXDOISES  rrse wvremnns eililiili 100.00 lovoe LIl looe0 .l 10050
CIVIL DEFENSE AND DISASTER CONTROL '
(S)n%lariex;g and Wages ......covveenvinnsenarernnneien 500.00 TUIRROR0 LI tyaeiigs ttwatiie
er Expenses ........ T X B0 ......... 327506 280441 9 7059
. MU,%I?IPAL e | ; 3,000.00 3,275.00 2,904.41 370.59
alaries and Wages J......c.eiiiiriiiiinianan. .. 6,800.00  .......... .
ALAOR,ch SYSTEM 7,400.00 6,800.00 6,800.00  ..........
eI EXDENSOS . eun.venrrnvecnnes wasannoennas . 30.000.09 20,00000  .......... 26,000.00 21,645.32 4,354 .88
AUTOMOBILES—NEW  EQUIPMENT 6.000.00 6,000.00 s 7,000.00 4,336.92 2.663.08

APPROPRIATION
APPR

S
OPRIATED

For 1957 Total for
by 957 as
Emergency Modified by

EXPENDED 1957

- POLICE ATELETIC LEAGUR




o
< Al .
i
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE :
Salaries and Wages .....cccvvveeevinviiineenee,s.$ 6,900.00 § 680000 $ .......... § 6,000.00 $ 6,00000 $..........
Other EXPEONEES .u..vvevrinreernesciassorasnssscns 1,000.00 500.00 v, 1,200.00 940.54 258.46
PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS
Salaries and WAZES .....ivvevnesnnoioasnenoannns 47,000.00 45,000.00 e S 43,100.00 43,076.48 23.52
Other EXPENSES .....cceeovsernses veosen veeerannan . 23.500.00 23,500.00  .......... 25,400.00 24.354.93 1,045.07
TRUCK MAINTENANCE
Other EXPENSES ..vvvsvecvorerscosrorarrnorssonses 1,000.00 1,000.00  .......... 300.00 216.78 83.22
$ 7940000 $ 7680000 $ .......... $ 176,900.00 $ 75,488.713 $ 1,411.27
TOTAL OPERATION] ....$2,302,657.28 $2,050,600.00 $ .......... $2,050,600.00 $1,951,506.36 $ 99,083.64
(b) CONTINGEN'I‘P PR TI . B . .. 5,000.00 5, L1 5,000.00 224.03 4,775.97
TOTAL OPERATIONS IN LUDING
CONTINGENT ......... c ......... [ $2,307,657.28  $2,055,600.00 $ .......... $2,055,600.00  $1,951,730.39 $ 103,869.61
DETAIL:
Salaries and WAagES .....eeveervsecnerasnasseneans $1,571,250.00 $1,410,850.00 $ ......... . $1,278,025.00 $1,325,185.93 $ 52,838.07
Other Expenses (Including cantingent) 736,407.28 644,750.00  ......... . 677,575.00 626,644.46 51,030.54
(c) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND ...c..ovveinaamnnanns $ ol . $ 50,00000 $ .......... $ 50,000.00 $ 5000000 $ ..........
ROAD CONSTRUCTION OR RECONSTRUCTION
WITH STATE AID ........ etavreetreensettreannaanas 24,000.00 72,000.00 . ........ 72,000.00 ‘72,000.@ ......
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ............ $ 24,000.00 $ 12200000 $ .......... $ 122,000.00 § 122,00006 §$ ..........
(d) MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE
Payment of Bond Princlpal ................ Seerieeas $ 72400000 $ 698,000.00 $ 698,000.00 $ 688,000.00 S .
Interest on Bonds ceeaesrenies Nevvertseeeesarreersanans 226,837.50 252,874.50 252,874.50 252,874.50
TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE ........ $ 950,837.50 §& 950,874,350 $ .......... $ 950,874.50 § 950,87450 S ......
(e) DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATU’I‘OBY
XPENDITURES—MUNICIPA '
Emergency Authorizations ...........coiveeienneen $ i, .. % 250000 $ .......... & 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 e
Contribution to Public Employees'
Retirement System ..... Peveasesasearsanssoansonaes 35,000.00 37,718.00  .......... 37,718.00 37,718.00  ..........
Contribution to Old Age and
Survivors’ Insurance SyStem ...........ecoeeevnens 12,000.00 . 14,000.00  .......... 14,000.00 8,287.36 5.702.64
Confribution to Consolidated Police
and Firemen’s Pension Fund ..........cccecoveeen. 136,000.00 130,000.00  .......... 130,000.00 118,846.79 11.053.21
Contribution to Police and Firemen’s
Retirement System of New Jersey ................. 48,667.01 42,655.23  .......... 42,655.23 42,655.23  ..........
COUNTY ENT CONTROL——TOWNSHIP SHARE..... 16,971.98 5,184.15  .......... 5.184.15 5.184.15  ..........
PRIOR YEARSB BILLB ..0ieetterinnrenrasansascasanesas sovasannss 406.67  .......... 406.67 406.67  ..........
Albert Burstein 1954 and 1955, Services
to Department of Revenue and Finance ......... L000.00  .......... it eiaiee e e
TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATU-
TORY EXPENDITURES—MUNICIPAL ...... $ 24363898 $ 232,464.05 $ .......... $ 232,464.05 $ 215,708.20 § 16,755.83
(63 JUDGMENTS '
Ruth E. Guth '...... evenenne rreceeeaaiianeas $ 1,300.00 $ 1,300.00  .......... $ 1,300.00 $ 1,30088 $ ..........

(h) TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES .....cc00veeesenn
(m) RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES ........

TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
DED*ICATIO'N BY RIDER-R 8. 40:2-18.1

$3,527,433.77 $3,362,23855 $ .......... $3.362,238.55  $3,241,613.08

$ 621,531.26 $ 601,252.43 $ .......... $ 601,252.43 $ 601,252.43

$4,148,865.03  $3,963,460.88 $ .......... $3,963,490.98  $3,842,865.52

$ 120,625.46

**The dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 1958 from dog licenses, solid fuel licenses, and deposits for main extensions and
service connections where authorized by proper authority and costs are chargeable to such deposits are lhereby anticipated as revenue and are
hereby appropriated for the purposes to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement.”

APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT
Comparative Statement of Current Operations and Change

Current Balance Sheet December 31, 1457

ASSETS
Cash and Investments ............ ....... ..$2,085,023.68
State Road Aid Allotments Recelvable ........ 71,841.22
Receivables with Offsetting Reserves:

Taxes Receivable .....vieveiiieni o oo 348,813.02
Tax Title Liens RECEIVAbIE ... onerseess. . 53,044.58

Property Acquired by Tax Title Lien
Liquidation ...... L NN e 4,829,313.00
Other Recelvables .......vcvviivvernansan. 374,182.04
; _ S ses
TOTAL ASSETB  ...evveeiiveianannes $7,773,117.54

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS

In Current Surplus Revenue

YEAR 1957 YEAR 1956

Surplus Revenue Balance January 1lst.. ... ..$1,269,442.29 $ 621.335.81
CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH EASIS:
Current Taxes (Percentage collected:

1957 94.289%, 1956 93.27%) ......ceuv ... 5,668,024.86 5.523,673.28
Delinquent TaXes .........coveeeenneannes .. 243.798.16 504,038.13
Other Revenue and Addjtions to lncome.... . 876,650.83 926.609.52

TOTAL FUNDS ...... coevevnenaneen e $8,058,116.14  $7.575.056.74

EXPENDITURES AND TAX ) -
REQUIREMENTS:
Municipal Appropriations ..... .............. 3 62
Local District School Tax .. $3.362,238.55  $3,322,233.20

RY



§§ DPepartment of Parks & Public Property

Schedule C

Number of ,_ | . | §
Offices ot Hini* ~ Max- Classifi-
Positions | Pogition imum _eation

1 © Secretary to hirector $§’900 $4, 800 E

1 ! SBupt. of Recreation . 4,000 4,800 ¢

1 ‘fForeman-Laberer 3,300 4,000 c

15 ' Laborers 2,7&9 3,500 L

1 - Clerk~Typist 2,600 3,200 C

1 - Clerk 2,200 2,800 C



Department of Public Affairs

Schedule D

Mumber of - : :
0ffices or Mini- Maxi- Classifi~
Positions : Position mum mam cation

1 i Secretary to Director 33,900  §4,800 U

1 " Health Officer 1,500 2,500 C

1 Registrar of Vital Statistics 2,900 3,500 C

1 Plumbing Inspector 3,100 4,100 C

1 Township Clerk 6,000 6,500 U

1 - Ass't, Township Clerk 4,100 5,000 c

1 Principal Clerk-Stenographer 4,100 5,000 c

1 Principal Clerk 3,600 4,500 C

1 Senior Clerk~Stenographer 3,300 4,100 C

1 Senior Clerk-Typist 3,100 3,700 c

3 Senior Clerk 2,600 4,000 C

1 Clerk-Typist 2,600 3,200 c

1 Township Physician 4,000 4,490 U

3 _Ass't. Township Physician 700 NC

1 " pirector of Welfare 4,200 4,800 1]

1 Case Supervisor 3,300 4,200 ¢

3 Case Workers 2, 460 3,300 C

1 . Supt. Weights & Measures 2_700 3,600 C

1 ' Telephone Operator 3,000 3,600 c

i Township Attorney 6,000 7,000 U

1 ist legal Assistant 3,000 4,000 4]

1 2nd Legal Assistant 3,000 4,000 U

1 3rd Legal Asgistant 3,000 4,600 4]

7 Member - Board of Health 500 NC

i Clerk~Board of Health 500 NC

1 500 NC

Clerk-Local Assistance Board



L _ ey
i ocneaule E ';
: Police Department i

§

Number of

0ffices or Mini- Maxi- Classifi-
Positions ! Position ' , mum Mum cation
i T Chief 86,400 §$7,200 [
1 i Deputy Chief 6,200 7,000 C
2 i Captain 5,800 6,600 €
7 ; Lieutenant 5, 209 6,000 C
14 . Bergeant . 4,8,06 5,636 €
1 - Chief of Detectives 5,000 5,800 c
4 Sr. Grade Detective 4,750 5,550 ¢
12 - Jr. Grade Detective 4,650 5,4543 C
5 . Alarm Operator 4,650 5,450 c
1 " surgean 4,400 5,200 c
1 . Asg't. Surgeon 3,300 4,000 c
1 Police Matron (&arse) 4,400 5,200 c
65 /°  Patrolman 4,400 5,200 c
.. Patrolman (?mbationazye 4,200 : c
2 . Mechanie 4,300 5, 100 ¢
6 . Laborer 2,7@@ 3,600 L
3 . Chaplain 380 "G .
1 Secretary to Director 3,700 4,800 21
1 Dir. of Public Relatione 3,800 5,000 u
1 Clerk-Stenographer 2,600 3,400 c
1 Senlocr Clerk 2,400 3,400 c
1 Clerk~Typist ' 2,400 3,200 c
1 Magistrate 3,900 4,900 ¢4
1 Clerk to Magistrate 2,700 3,500 I
1 Violaticne Clexrk 2,000 3,000 L+ I
1 legal Assistant 3,000 3,800 LU
1 Secretary~Traffic Committee 500 ¢ I
1 Secretary~Civil Defense 500 (I

Fire Depsrtment

1 Chief $6,400 $7,200 c i
3 Deputy Chief 5,800 6,600 ¢
1 Supt. Alarm System 5,500 6,300 € i
10 Fire Captain 5,200 6, 000 c
15 Fire ileutenant 4,800 5,600 c
4 Alarm Operator 4,650 5, 459 ¢
1 Mechanie 4,300 5,400 €
70 Fireman 4,400 5,2&0 c .
c

Firveman (Probationary) 4,200



Section 2: If any part of parts of this ordinance are
for any reascen held to be invalid, such decision sghall not
effect the valldity of the rematning portions of this ;
ordingnce.

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the
conflicting portions therecf and this ordinance shall take
effect upon adoption and publicaticn ae required by law, as
ofkfanuary 1, 1958.

Introduced: March 19th, 1958,

Agopted;




e

1958
LOCAL MUNICIPAL BUDGET

LOCAL BUDGET OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN, COUNTY OF HUDSON,
| FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1958

It is hereby certifies] that t‘}:;hes );lu%get a?nFexgd heret& 5z:}m:l hereby made a part hereof is a true copy sf the budget approved by reso-
overning body on the 5¢ ay o ebruary, .
lution c¢f the gove g y 5 - Y. Clerk

Certified by me Muniecipal Building, North Bergen, N. J.
This 5th day of February, 1858. UNion 3-8500

It is hereby certified that the budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part hereof is an exact copy of the original on file with the
clerk of the governing body, that all additions are correct and that all statements contalned hereln are in proof,
’ 'HEODORE DOLL, JR.
Certifled by me i Registered Municipal Accountant
This 5th day of February, 1958. 7520 Bergenline Av., North Bergen, N. J.
UNion 5-4190

1 LOCAL BUDGET NOTICE
Section 1.

Local Budget of the Township of North Bergen, County of Hu dson, for the fiscal year 1958.
BE IT RESOLVED, that the following statements of revenues a nd appropriations shall constitute the local budget for the year 1958.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said budget be published in the Hudson Dispatch in the issue of the 19th day of February, 1958.
Notice is hereby given that the budget and tax resolution was approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of North
Bergen, County of Hudson, on the 5th day of February, 1958.
A hearing on the budget and tax resolution will be held at the Municipal Bullding, North Bergen, N. J., on the 5th day of March,
1958, at 11:00 o’clock (A.M.), at which time and place objections to sald budget and tax resolution of the Township of North Bergen, for the
year 1958 mey be presented by taxpayers or other interested persons.
' EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF GENERAL SECTION OF BUDGET % . YEAR 1958 YEAR 1957
GENERAL APPRO'PBIA’I’IONS FOR: Vi
Municiral Purposes ........ [ T, e trararasseees Cevveraaeeara e $3,527,433.77 $3,362,238.55
Reserve for Uncollecled Taxes—Based on Estimated 90 P ercent of Tax Collections............ 621,531.26 601,252 .43
TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ...i.iiiiiuiriniin vire civenrananenanasnecennnnns ...$4,148,965.03 $3,963,490.98
LESS: Anticlpated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax
(le. -8Burplus Miscellanejus Revenue and Recelpts from Delinquent Taxes)....... eeeeraaee 1,333,652.48 1,070,966.63
DIFFERENCE: Property Tax for Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations (As iollows):
(a) Local % for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes . .......... $2,815,312.55 $2,892,524.35
ANTICIPATED REVENUES
M g e - Realized
ANTICIPATED in Cash
GENERAL REVENUES 58 1957 in 1957

18
SURPLUS REVENUE APPROPRIATED ....civiiiirininnnniienes anaes ceerse 0 et $ 525,000.00 $ 325,000.00 $ 325,000.00

MISCBELLANEOUS R M
Licenses: m
Alcoholic Beverages

35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 35,685.41

Health ....... erarine cvsans 4,000.00 3,000.00 4,513.00

[0 471+ 1 o 3,000.00 2,000.00 3,727.00
Fees and Permits:

Plumbing ............. teresraeaienans o . 2,000.00 1,000.00 2,964.00

Building ............. . B . 8,000.00 7.000.00 9,102.00

Tax Searches ....... 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,588.50
Fines: ' ; .

Municipal Court ... c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiaiee cau i . . 11,000.00 6,000.00 14,788.00
State Road Ald, C. 62, P.L. 47, POrmMula «... ..ve..evvvnevnn..n. . 21,271.00 21,271.00 21,271.00
State Road Ald, C. 62, P.L. 47, Construction Fund ...... .. e e e 21,000.00 21,000.00
Interest and Costs on TaXe8 ...........vuuunn. . 20,000.00 15,000.00 24,761.24
Bus Recelpts Taxes .... .. N 28,000.00 28,000.00 29,010.68

. Pranchises Taxes ....... . . .. .. 170,000.00 160,020.00 182,024.33
-Gross Receipts Taxes .... 155,000.00 150,000.00 168,862.04
Motor Fuel Tax Refunds 2,000.006 2,000.00 2,784.60
Rents from Foreclosad h’roperty .. 30,000.00 30,000.00 35,054.97
Receipts from Mortgages Receivable 30.000.00 18.000.00 59,266.46
Interest on Mortgages Recelvable .. 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,581.82
Building Aid Allowance for Schools 86,381.48 68,695.63 109,834.13

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES ......c.ioiiiniriiesians vrenanns arnirneannann, $ 608,652.43 $ 570,966.63 $ 1732,829.19

TIIDTETIO TIDART TN TATAATTI RATrre  Fvs & v



AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATIEG FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVE=-
MENT FUND THE SUM OF #38,000 FOR THE GRADING, RAISING
OF MANHOLES, CONSTRUCTING RETAINING WALLS, STORM WATER
BASINS, CURBING AND INCIDENTAL WORK IN GRAND AVENUE,
FORM 26th STREET TO 37th STREET, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BERGEN, IN THE COUNTY CF EUDSON..

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners have determined that
the Improvement of Grand Avenue {rcm 26ih Street to 37th
Street is necessary, and

WHEREAS, the Township has heretofore set aslde lands owned
by the Townshlip for the opening and widening of sald Grand
Avenuve, and

WHEREAS, the Port of New York Authority hes heretofore
agreed to congtruct & vehicular bridgealong CGrand Avenue
over the vehlcular cut forming the approaches of the
Lincoln Tunnel upon the grading of Grand Avenue by the
Township, now therefcre

: THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BERGEN, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, DO ORDAIN :

Seetion 1. The Township Engineer be authorized snd
directed to prepare girasde mep, plens and specifications

for the grading., raising of manholes, constructing
reteining wells, storm water basins, curbing and incidentsl
work Iin Grand Avenue, fom 26th Street to 37th Street.

Section 2. To finance the purposes aforesaid the sum of
+38,000 is hereby gpvropriatedfron the Capital Improvement
rund of the Townshlp of North Bergen.

Section 3. The appropriction of the aforesaid funds fram

the Capital Improvement Fund shall not be deemed to consti-
tute a new debt for the Township, but 1s sclely for the purpose
of uslng sald €apital Improvement Fund for the improver:. .l
aforesald.

Seetlion L. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption
and publication as reguired by law.

Introduced: Masy 21, 1958

Published:

€ 00 6 0 60 ® 0O 6 B e ®C OO0 ® 60O & o8 s O

Adopted:



el

Gos “‘S;?

ORDIKANCE PROVIDING TOR IMPROVEMENT AND ENLARGEMENT
OF THE SEWERAGE SYSTEM OF THE TOWNSHIP OF-HORTH
BERGEN, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, HEW JERSEY, APPRO-
PRIATING %4,150,000 THEREFOR, AHD AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE OrF 33,800, uCO BROKD3I OF THE TOJHSHIP FOR

FINANCING SUCE APPROPRIATION,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-
thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurri ng) DO
ORDAIN AS FOLLOVWS: |

Section 1. The improvement described in Section"S of this
ordinance is hereby zuthorized zg a generzl improvement to be made
cr acguired by The Township of Horth Bergen, in the County of
Hudson, Hew Jersey. FTor the said improvement or purpose stated
in said Section 3, there is hereEy appropriated the sum o7

34,150,000, including the sum of $250,000 expected to be received

by the Township, from the United States of imerica in cashk, labor

ct

or materizls &as a cont

N

ribution in aid of {inancing said improve-
nent or purpcse.
Section 2. For the financing oi said improvement or

purpose and to meet the part of said 84,150,000 appropriation not

o}

provided for by application hercunder of the said $250,000 contri-

bution expected from the United States of imerica, negotiable bonds
of the Township, each to be known as "Sewer Bond", are hereby
authorized to be issued in the principal amount of 83,900,000

pursuant toc the Lncal Bond Law, constituting sections 40:1-1 to

40:1-88 of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey. In anticipation of

R T 3> R - . . S . ST, SRR T S S [ o i S e e &Y e

Fd



amount mnot exceeding $3,900,000 are hereby authorized to be issued
pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by said Law. To

finance said improvement or purpose and in anticipa-

B -y . e
C IO AT ._.:_y

e

tion of the receipt by the Township of said $250,000 contribution

n

negotiable notes of the Township in a principal amount not exceed-

ing $250,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and
within the limitatiOns prescribed by said Law, The maximum

rate of interest which any of said obligations shall bear is six

per centum {(6%) per annum,

2
o
|l

ection 3. The improvement hereby authorized and th

! (‘x)

said chligations are to be

oot
ot

purpose for the financing of whic

f;q

issued is the improvement and enlargement of the sewerage systen
of the Township by the construction and ingtallation in and for the
Townghip of t
facilities: (4} Hew sewage treatment plant located on 7=
of River Zoad appreximctely on the line of 7ind
Street extended eastwardly, together with outfzll sewer extending
therefrom ecastwardly to the Fudson River and sludge pumping station
with cast-iron sludge force main extending therefrom northwardly
t0 Iludson Boulevard Zast and thence in Hudson Boulevard Ezst
northwardly to.7¢th 3treet and thence in 72th Street westwardly

t0 & connection with the existing sewer in BDergenline Avenue;

(2) Intercepting sewer extending in Hudson Boulevarsd Zast from
72nd Street northwardly to 74th 3treet and thence Tirst eastw ly

and then gouthwardly to said new sewage treatment plant locoted

on the westerly side o7 Eiver Zoad, with sewage regulating chombers

&
0

nd rela

ck

ed eguipment and connectvions located in or near said

X

at 73nd

foudd

Hudson Toulevard Zast (1) Streect, and (2) at 74ith 3

ot
s

roet
(C) BSewage intercenting mains and structures located at or near

+he Tntoracacstinmr of Vivery Bord an”d Daveraidoe Dleamsrns mreavidine Por +5a



=
i
21

Aoa
a
gitl

<
vy

ly to

aucus
d

]
B
32

Avenue,

neC
Ix

»
.

1

n

from the e

stway

in
av

<y
wl
X

ng

~
trest northwardly to

1e

b
i

~

+.
n Dell

.

S
A

el

tend
(<]

.
I

n

52N

<

Trunk sewer

Road "e3

k. sewer

acaucus sou

P
£Y

)
un

P

v

n

boundary oOf

sewage from t

ng t

.
2

e

£
A
st

.

1

ex
ing chamber and

e

the

K

T

n the Paterson Flanl

e

(<5

or
i

wn¢ disposal o

2

fron

o
in

n'c:
rezul

line

a

1

version

.
-t

~
L
Nl e
o~ e
OCaue

cast--iron disch

extend
connecti
sewage

1

(R

ol

7N
Fia

A s

Wer

1~

rs
re-

iy,

~

vep

AL

PR

s

<ooy

&

Ao -

cTunl
&l

ARy

-

Pi
trunk

i

a
83
P
<
w
o)
-

3=

i

P2
{

ende
men

v

.{_
nclu

sting

da
MU
A

e

and ro
the ex
+ .
3

e

R33N

¢

T
reet,

o
[

ide of

-4
:'.')+

o

X

th

Fnd

et VR

amber
th
ion

o
Sth

U
9

EN

conn2cxk

i

A
o

o

1

g c
the
1’!

-~

.
"1

northerly s

nea

R
L

&

connaction w
r

O

€
U

o~
feh

on the
connecHt

10

Avent

-

a

venun

"

~d connecetions locat

*

b4

o)

4

the
Ltver

-

onnelle

-

[}

Tonnelle

lon;
ton
T

in

a

e
ron

N

AT T VAT

on O
mont
i
in G4
cewer
SeWeY
s JP ST



ct

&)
“:
..-
b
)
o}
M
ot
¥y
-

punping station situate at the westerly side oi the

Susguehanna & Yestern Railroad approximately in thz line of 83rd

T¢reet extended westwardly, with cast-iron discharge line east-

wardly in £3rd Street to a connection with the existing trunk

sewer in 83rd Itreet easterly of the Eric Railroad; (¥) Trunk
sewer beginning at a2 point located approximately 1615 feet westerly

cf the ew York, Susguehanna & Jestern Railroad azud approximately

castwardly to said sewage pumping station situate ut the westerly
‘side or :aid Hailroad; (L) 3Sewage pumping station on the site

-

ant of ithe Township situzte on

Q
l,..
o
H
¥
o]
-
Le |
€T
i
[0
]
o}
U
®
o
o
3
0]
=]
i
0]
&
et
=
6}
=
ct
d

the southerly side of %lst Street, and trunk or other sewers eX-
tending to said sewazge pumping station (1) from Tonnelle Avenue
through &lst Street, (2) from the site of the existing sewage
numping station located northerly of the noerth end of Mezzoni Place

3

northwardly to 8Sth Street and thencs westwardly through 89th

[¥)]

3tr f, and (3) from the northe riy side of the New Yor“,vSusque—
hanna & VWestern Ra:ilroad in Rallroad Avenue northeastwaraly'to the
westerly cide of the Erie Rzilroad and thence southwardly along
said side of said Railroad to 91lst Street and thence eastwardly

to and through €lst Street; (i) Sewers extending (1) from &

point on or ncor the westerly side of. the Erie Heilroad approxi-
mately 12533 feet south of 821st Street in a northwardly direction
to £lst Street, (Z2) in 88th Streei from a peint approximately 15
feet west of Tonnelle Avenue westwardly approximately to the line

v

o liazzoni Pluce extended northwardly, (3) in 838th 3Street from
the easterly side of the Erie Rsilroad eastwardly approximately
to the line of Mazzoni Place extended northwardiy, (4) in 8%tn

Street from Tonnelle Avenue westwardly approximately to the line

- - P _— VALY . e Vaiak) e



ct
0
@)
;:
.’3‘
e
£
H
Cu
H
ch
o
v
H
b
Pu-‘
H
o)
Y
[l

tvenue, (7} ir Folan ZAvenue fron GOth Street norihwardly to &lst
Street, (8) in Polk 3treet Irom the boundary of Guitenberg norih-

warcly to 72ud Street and theace iu 721G Sﬁreet gostwardly to
Bergenliine Avenue, (8) in Hadison Stféet fyom the boundary of
Guttenberg northwardly to 72nd Street, (10) in 89th Street from
Durham svenue wesiwardly to Grand Avenue and thence in Grand Avenue
pov‘hw rdly to 80th Strcet, (11) in Columbiz Avenue from 90tk

northwardly to Sist Street, (12) in 91st Street f?om ard

)
ot

Ttrec
Avenue westwardly to Huydson Roulevard, (13) in Smith Ayenue irom
b

0lgt Street northwardly to the Township right-of-way &i the

houndary of Fairview and thence in said right-of-woy westwardly 1o
Burhan Avenue, {14) in Liberty Avenue Ifrom &4th Streel northwardly

to 86th Street, (13) in 7Cth Street from Durham Asvenue westwardly
to Wewkirl fvenue and thence in Hewkirk Avenue northwardly to 72nd
Street, (l€) in Dell fvenue from Tnion Turnpike norfhwarély for &
distance of aprromimately 20C feet, and (17} in 29th Street Irom
Tonnelle fvenue westwardly to the westerly side of the ¥ew York,

Ty

Susquehanna & Western Rollroad; (X Sewage regulating chamber

-
S

with nccessary connections and related eguipment, located (1) in

50th Street west of Tonnelle Avenue, {(2) at or near the interscc-

ot
3

tion of 5th Street and Grand Avenue, (3) ir Liberty Avenue approui-

[9)

mately 300 feet north of 10th Street, (4) 2t or near the intersec-
tion of 5l1st Street and Tonnelle Avenue, (5) in Tonnelle Avenue
approximately 300 feet north of 10th Street, and (6) at or near the

intersection of 81lst Street and Tonnelle Avenue; (0) New and addi-

o B N o N N S - N . P . T



sewage numping station located on Zillerest Flace esst of Palisade
Avenuc and (2) the Tonnelle Avenue sewage numping statior located

on the easterly side of Tounelle Avenue north of G60th Btreet; and
(P) Storm-water outlet facilities for the Neorthern Sswage Trecitment

Piant of the Township situate on the goutherly gide of 91lst Street

[¢)

onsisting of 3 gewapge regulating chamber and relnted eguipment
and connections, outfzll line extending northwardly across Slist

ther im-

¢
Q

Street to Bellmans Creek, and deepening, dredging and

nrovement of Bellmang Creeck downstream to 2 point approximately 350

fect southerly of Railyroad Avenue; together, in eanch case, with

2 3 3
lands ond rig

ot
=t
g
d
0
o
O
o
o
®
B
pod
5
D
3
K
.~
o
£
=
o
b
0O
2

quisition o? 21
of.wry necessary therefor, and ;11 in zccordance with and to the
he State Devariment of lealth
tate of llew Jersey hereinanfter monticned and all s shown
on and in accordance with the blusprints and specifications vo-
ferred to in said Order and on file in the office of the Townshin
Clerk and hereby apnroved,
Jection 4, The following nmattore zve herebhy determined,
declared, recited and stated:

(a) The said nurnose described in Section 3 of this
ordinance is not a current expense and is a property or improvement
which the Township may lawfully zcquire or mal
prevement, and no nart of the cost thereof has heen or sh2ll bs
reclally assessed on nronerty specizally benefited thereby.

() The estimated maxinum amomunt of ponds or noteg to

5 o

he issued Ffor said nurpose

H

zmount of notes of the Township to bhe igsucd in anticipation of

+he vrareint of +the grid 9950 000 contribution cxrected from the



>

(¢} The estimated maximum amount of money to be raised

b
"5
O
&3
o
pt
| g
9]

ources for said purpose is $4,150,000,
{d) The period o% usefulness of gaid purpose, within

the limitations of scciions 40:1-34 to 40:1-.36 of szid Local
1]

1 "
i

Bend Lew and according to the reasonzsble 1ife thercof, is thirty-
five (3Z) years.
(e} The supplemental debt statement reguired by said

Eal

Lew hes been duly made and filed 1n the office of the Townshi

-~

+the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government of

and such statement shows that the gross

+he State of Hew Jersey,
deb%t of the Township as defined in section 40:1-76 of said Law is

increased by this ordinance by $4,150,000, and the issuance oF
o ¥ 3 b b

the said oblipations authorized by this ordinance is permitted

by the excepiion contained in subsection (g} of section 40:1-16

of said Law to the debt limitations prescribed by said law.

G, GG on account
of the cost ol issuance of said obligations; and (£) not exceeding
$260,000 on account of engineering and inspection costs and

lezal expeﬁses; and (3) not exceeding § 392,000 on account

2

of interest on obligztiong to finance such cost during the veriod

(g} Thig ordinance authorizes obligations of the Townshin
solely for & purpose described in subsection {z) of section 4G:1-18
of said Law, and the expenditure authorized by this ordinance

snd every part thersof is necessary to protect the public health



CXCEeSsS
LrCVent -

11l

debt

~

incuryecngee of

the

iy

just
enace

Jus

{1

ty to
such n

TV
o
19

i

o
oA

ba

i
(.

Ged

i

2

oo

runctua

the 1

-~

U

INLNCE,.

s ord

L S
el L

o
43
0]

o

i0ns

o~ Aoy
< ow

i

ed oblig

PR

s+ 983

b#4

unlimit

EN
b

direc

ne

152 shall ¢

Y
?
&,

tio

3

19

1

4

3
(S

bid

valo

e

o
(<9

gated tc levy

and

P,

i
ot
o

7}

novn

+he

 aa

S od
2

_F

e

P

.

1shi

N

T

T

W

ke at

The

S

ithin

T
o

il

1

ahed

=

dainance

Sl

is o

1y
h

m
A

[5¢)

et

43
9}

-
m



AR QOFDIRANCE TO AMIND AN ORDE

1 AR ORDIWANCE LIMITING AND RE g
EPECIFIED DICTRICIS AN ?;F? TEHERELIN
BUTLDINGE AND STRUCTUREE ACCTORDING TO THEIR
- COUSTRUCTZION AND THE NATJE: ARD EXTERY OF

THEIR USE IK THE TOWNSHIP Or NORTH BERGEN
TN THE COURTY OF HUDSON, AND PROVIDING FG

R ADKIE?STRQITL ANE JXT'I.zﬁﬁﬁﬂ OF TH
VRQ@IS?O”S EEREIN CORTAIFED AND FIXING pE SHEL-
TIES FOR THE YZO&&ﬁEOH THEREJFY, adapted
March 28, 183&.

W AYL R HF O R AT E RV EC E
The Board of Commissioners of the Township of North
Bergen in the County <f Budson, DO OREA”°A

Section 1. That the first sentence of Parsgraph 1 and
Item 1 of Section Il of the Ordinance entitled as zbove, be
emended &0 a8 to read as follows:

Par. 1. Iots intended for dwellings, business or
industrial use shall be provided with off-strect dclivery
facilitieos and off-street parking in the following minimum
ratio:

1. For one and two-famlly units, garage space for
one car per dwelling unit; for mmuiti-family buildings, garage
space for one cgr for every two dwelling units and, in addition,
one car space for every two dwelling units in off-streer parking
areas in connection with and on the sawe plot occupied by the
multi-family bullding.

2. This ordinance shall taeke effect when adopted and
published as required by law.

Iﬁéroduced: August 20th, 1958.
Bumended: September 34rd, 1958.
Published: August 23, September 5th & September 20th, 1958.
Ldopted: September 17th, 19538,

ANGELD J. SARUBBEL

{(Mayor & President)
ATTEST:
THEQODORE DOLL, JR.




Go3 A%

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE
ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING
THE SUM OF $75,000.00 FOR SCHOOL
PURPOSES AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE
OF SCHOOL BONDS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON,
NEW JERSEY, TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION”
ADOPTED MAY 21, 1958

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON DO ORDAIN:

Section 1. That Section 6 of the ordinance, entitled as above
is amended so as to read as follows:

(6) To temporarily finance the purposes aforeéaid
the sum of $35,000.00 1s hereby appropriated out of the
appr0priations herétofore‘made pursuant to the local budget
law for the Cepital Improvement Fund of sald ToWnship, said
sum of»$35,000,00 to-be‘paid to the Custodian of School Monies
of the Township td be paid out by him only upon warrantslbr
orders of the Board of Education for the purpose aforesaild,
said moﬁies to be repaid to the said Capital Improvement Fund
upon fthe issuance and sale of the permanent bénds authorized
| by this ordinance.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and
publication, as required by law.

Introduced:

Published:

Adopted:




e
HuESre A

HOYE D s aen
P e R

£, ah Loes Irom
N ‘,f,«» ¢ »“ &

ot o R X S T Y o pn A
VU CiSaVedewiwy BIMG

AULAS LAY hes become negenpsry O sedure Yhe sur

3 é Y 313 " o .
the prection of 8 sare:

L

vy Fprgmdeing
EOSRIEIEY

\
o £) . - ie
Safety, &

i i

b e T e T T er
AR LAY PR FFAGSal i B T oprgrion
At | o e R i W oW

Wk g, s porpgtsn
wgv- .{: Pl

& 1 ¥y S s N A | A < e e o weneb gy d Y- A
Geoital Inmrovenent Tund iz i erranriatet Ior bhe

R purpesss in the follswing smount

- A 4 Ve 8 - r g, 6 B . £ e A
32 502.,00 -~ Dregbicn of pmots
o S s ey , . B evamad
SHO0G.0U0 - Purshsse of land

[ e U pert s e e ¥ A wa
S, AT -~ Purenese of Uiy

@. -, e
B GNEET

sald Crpite

.
e

Pl

F
S 7% AL 0T



o

-
fey £
- )
~ y -
. .\v B oy
L el
o~ 5 o~
Y
’ 3 ; .' N LR ~
o M i) ~ 0
. 3 {
A g <
e S b > X
2 \ag > v 3
A“U ».m.,m ; ™ N N <"
P 3 s 2 .
o B 5 %3
= 5 ML w by
5 ¢ ¢ P )
W I v
r\f wN%
g ¢
5% |
Ed

. "%,
I |
2l §id |
3 _w
e G |
WN
i




nr VRNANATGE FERBITTANG ROBEBT ENECHT AND
ms Wﬁi; BEIS WIFE, T0 CONTINUE AR

ACHMENT OVER THE BASTERLY SInE OF
mmmm !NEM IN THE TOWNEHIPF OF HORTE
BERCEN.

| sgioners of the Township of Rorth

%argaa in the C@tmty of Hudson do ovdain:

Section 1, Permission is hereby granteé to Robert
Enechit and Julis Enecht, his wife, to maintain & presently
ewstina ancroachment cver the uamﬂ;iy gide of the building
line of Coluwbis Avanue in sald Township, wherein a eertain
ptairwey and pavage erected on lot 35 in Block 13.,, ag showmt
mfm?&gaf%?&m&kﬁp ok Mﬁhﬁarminﬂwﬁmﬁt:v@f

Budson, dated Uctober iet, 1954, extends over and to the was&:
aeaﬁ the said building line 5'6" st & point 75 feet southerly |
from the intevsection of Tenth Street ané Columbia Avenue in
said Town
xm 33 in Bloek 11 end rumning theace southwesterly nearly

paralliel to the easterly -&i&a of Colubia Avemse 25 feet to &

ship, being also the northwesterly corner of ssid

point 5'7" over and to the west of the seid buillding line.
| Section 2. The permission hersin granted is to
imt&m only so long as the structures hersinbefore mtiami
/are devoted to their present or similar use or until said
;isﬁmtms are demolighed, removed or rebuilt. |

Section 3. All oridinances or parts of ordinances
in eonflict herewith arve repealad ae to the couflicting
‘portions thereof.

Saction 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon

o L . = - & L s - . N - -~



#913-58

&N CRDINARCE PROVIDING ©OR CHE CONSTRUCTION
OF A MUNICIPAL PARKING 10T ON THE WESTERLY
SIDE OF BERGCENLINE AVENUE MNEAR 7&TH STREET
AND AFPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $315,000.00
THEREFOR .

B B S A A

WHERGAS the Township Engineer, Joshua luss, hes prepaved plans
and specificetions for the constructlon of a Municipal Parking Lot on the
wasterly side of Bergenllne Avenue at 74th Street on 8 plot designated on
the tax map of the Towvuship of North Rergen as Lots 52B, 53, 54, 55 and 92 in
Block 274, ard

WHEREAS the critlcal need for parking facilitles for the benefit
of both shoppers and merchants can only be obtalned in the North Bargen
Business shopping ereas by the developmznt of mmicipal off-street parking
lots, and

WHEREAS t¢he cost of construction of sald perking lot and the ac-
qulsition of g right of way from 74th Stweet wequires the appropriation
0f the sum of $15,000.00 therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commisgsioners of the Township of North
Bergen in the County of Hudson do ordains

SECTION 1. That the plans and specifications for the 74th Street
municipal parking lot be and the gawns are hereby approved,

ORCTION 2, That the lots 528, 53, 54, and 55 in Block 274, pre-
sently owned by the Townshilp of MNovth Bergen, be sat aside for a municipal
parking lot.

SECTION 3. Taat the proper Towmship O0fficials are authorized to
secure thz right of way from sald pazking lot to 74th Street by lease,
purchase or condemmatlon as may be required.

SECTION 4. That the sum of $15,000.00 from the Capital Improvement
Fund is hereby appropviated for the said purposge.

SECTION 5. The sald appropriation from the sald Capital Improvement
Fund shall not be desmed to constitulz g new debt of the Township but is
golely for the purpose of using gaid Capital Improvement Fund for the
purpoges aforessaid.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall tale =2ffzct upon passage and
publication as wrequired by law. ‘

Introduced: Novewmber 19th, 1958,
Publiished: November 21st, and December 4¢h, 1658,

Adopted: = December 2d, 19583,



Passed and adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the

Township of North Bergen. in the County of Hudson. New Jersey

AN ORDINANCE TC VACATE A CERTAIN STREET IN

THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BERGEN IKN THE COUNTY

OF HUDSOR AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SHOWil AND
DESIGNATED ON THE TAX MAP OF TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
BERGEN AS A PRIVATE LANE (ALSC KNOWN AS RAILROAD
AVENUE) LYING BETWEEN THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE NEW
YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSOKN RIVER RAILROAD AND THE
NEW YORK SUSQUEHANNA AND WESTERN RAIIROAD.

B B L T R S R L SR SR S S
$OUW W W W W W W W W W W W W W W '

Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen
follows:

Be it ordained by the Board of
of Budson and State of New Jersey as

Section 1.
ship of North Bergen and designated as

Private Lane (Also known as Railroad Avenue) lying between the right
Central and Hudson River Railroad and the New York Susquehanna and Western
line is parallel to and approximately 759.60 feet westerly of the right of

which said
Hudson and State
or highweay.

lane might have been dedicated to the Township of North Bergen in
of

7/5-5%

in the County

That the streets hereinbefore referred to and shown on the Tax Map of the Town-

of way of the Rew York
Railroad whose center
way of the Erie Railroad

the County of

New Jersey be, and the same are hereby vacated for use as public street

Section 2. That all ordinences or parts of ordinances which are in conflict with this ordinance
or any part herecf are hereby repealed as to the conflicting portions thereof.
Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect when adopted and published as required by law.
Introduced: November 1%9th, 1958.
Published: November 21st & 28th and December 4th, 1958.
Adopted: December 3rd, 1958.
/('-MAK‘ . A <Lt 1 A
ZfMagok & President)
- /
/\ 5 oalpyr 5 /7‘“L’\"\/1/
A \ B
ATTEST: Nt N Dl
._J Y v) /9 /
foL. 7
. / s '
e e "\/“/L’/' - A \C’k"(’\_

- Township Clerk ]




